

74636-7

74636-7

No. 74636-7-I

**COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**KIMBERLY A. HANSEN as her separate estate,
formerly known as KIMBERLY ROZGAY, Appellant**

v.

**MARK A. ROZGAY, individually and in his capacity as Personal
Representative Estate of BARBARA ROZGAY, Trustee of the
CORDES TRUST, ROZGAY FAMILY INVESTMENTS, LLC, a
Washington Limited Liability Company and the marital community
of MARK ROZGAY AND BABBI ROZGAY, husband and wife,
Respondents.**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Scott M. Ellerby
WSBA No. 16277

Daniel A. S. Foe
WSBA No. 42876

Mullavey Prout Grenley & Foe, LLP
P.O. Box 70567
Seattle, WA 98127-0567

Phone: 206-789-2511

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 AUG -30 PM 2:51

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
B. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
D. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
E. ARGUMENT	7
1) <u>Standard of review</u>	7
2) <u>The 24 documents signed by Clarence and Barbara Rozgay were all part of a cohesive and interrelated testamentary scheme.</u>	8
3) <u>Plaintiff's claims are time-barred pursuant to RCW 11.24.010.</u>	11
4) <u>Barbara Rozgay is Presumed to have Testamentary Capacity.</u>	17
5) <u>There is no clear, cogent, and convincing evidence of undue influence.</u>	19
6) <u>The presumption of undue influence is rebutted by the uncontested facts.</u>	21
7) <u>The Declaration of Dr. Henry Williams, MD adequately established the capacity of Clarence and Barbara Rozgay.</u>	24
8) <u>Ms. Hansen does not present facts giving rise to a claim for breach of fiduciary duty under Washington law</u>	28

9) <u>Plaintiff's expert testimony was properly stricken as untimely.</u>	32
10) <u>Plaintiff's expert was not qualified and failed to properly state her opinion.</u>	33
11) <u>Resolution of factual issues at summary judgment is appropriate where reasonable minds cannot differ.</u>	35
12) <u>Plaintiff lacks standing to remove Mark Rozgay as Attorney-in-Fact for Clarence Rozgay.</u>	36
13) <u>Mark Rozgay's testimony concerning instructions from his mother was properly admitted into evidence.</u>	40
14) <u>The trial court adequately itemized the documents and evidence considered on summary judgment.</u> .41	
15) <u>The award of fees and costs to Rozgay Family Investments, LLC was proper</u>	43
16) <u>Segregation of fees and costs among claims was not necessary.</u>	45
17) <u>Plaintiff's Marital Community was properly named as a judgment debtor.</u>	46
18) <u>Defendants are entitled to an award of fees and costs on appeal.</u>	47
F. CONCLUSION.	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

<u>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp.</u> , 541 U.S. 567, 570, 124 S. Ct. 1920, 1924, 158 L. Ed. 2d 866 (2004)	38, 39
<u>Mollan v. Torrance</u> , 9 Wheat. 537, 539, 6 L.Ed. 154 (1824)	39
<u>Vaughn v. Montague</u> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 1256, 1265 (W.D. Wash. 2013)	31
 <i>Washington State:</i>	
<u>Aubin v. Barton</u> , 123 Wn.App. 592, 608, 98 P.3d 126 (2004)	33
<u>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</u> , 153 Wn.App. 595, 620, 224 P. 3d 795 (2009)	45, 46
<u>Cassell v. Portelance</u> , 172 Wash. App. 156, 162, 294 P.3d 1, 3 (2012)	13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Casterline v. Roberts</u> , 168 Wn.App. 376, 383, 284 P.3d 743, 747 (2012)	30, 31
<u>Cent. Wash. Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 353, 779 P.2d 697 (1989)	35, 36
<u>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</u> , 144 Wn.App. 483, 494, 183 P.3d 283 (2008)	33, 34
<u>Dean v. Jordan</u> , 194 Wash. 661, 668, 79 P.2d 331, 334 (1938)	18, 19, 21, 22, 23

<u>Estate of Fahlander,</u> 81 Wn.App. 206, 209, 913 P.2d 426, 428 (1996)	32
<u>In re Estate of Bottger,</u> 14 Wn.2d 676, 685 (1942)	18
<u>In re Estate of Bussler,</u> 160 Wn.App. 449, 465, 247 P.3d 821 (2011)	19
<u>In re Estate of Haviland</u> 162 Wn.App. 548, 557, 255 P.3d 854 (2011)	19
<u>In re Estate of Jones,</u> 170 Wn.App. 594, 603-604, 287 P.3d 610 (2012)	20
<u>In re Estate of Kordon,</u> 157 Wash. 2d 206, 214, 137 P.3d 16, 20 (2006), <i>as amended</i> (July 24, 2006)	13
<u>In re Estate of Lint,</u> 135 Wn.2d 518, 535 (2012)	19
<u>In re Estate of Palmer,</u> 146 Wn.App. 132, 137-138, 189 P.3d 230 (2008), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 26, 2008)	14, 15
<u>In re Estate of Peterson,</u> 102 Wn.App. 456, 463, 9 P.3d 845 (2000). rev. denied, 142 Wn.2d 1021 (2001)	12, 13
<u>In re Estate of Toth,</u> 138 Wn.2d 650, 653, 981 P.2d 439 (1999)	7, 12, 13
<u>In re Marriage of Petrie</u> 105 Wn.App. 268, 276, 19 P.3d 443, 447 (2001), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 10, 2001)	30
<u>In re Mitchell's Estate,</u> 41 Wn.2d 326 (1952)	18

<u>In re Trust and Estate of Melter,</u> 167 Wn.App. 285, 300, 273 P.3d 991 (2012)	7, 8, 19, 21, 22, 23
<u>King County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 16 v. Hous. Auth. of King County,</u> 123 Wash.2d 819, 826, 872 P.2d 516 (1994)	32
<u>Kitsap Bank v. Denley,</u> 177 Wash. App. 559, 569, 312 P.3d 711, 716 (2013) ..	7, 8, 19, 20, 21
<u>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics & Accountability Now (C.L.E.A.N.),</u> 119 Wn.App. 665, 690, 83 P.3d 1199 (2004).	46
<u>Matter of Det. of A.S.,</u> 91 Wn.App. 146, 160, 955 P.2d 836, 844 (1998)	34, 35
<u>McFarland v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</u> 188 Wash. 357, 362, 62 P.2d 714, 717 (1936)	41
<u>Miles v. Jepsen,</u> 184 Wash.2d 376, 381, 358 P.3d 403 (2015)	12
<u>Oregon Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barton,</u> 109 Wn.App. 405, 418, 36 P.3d 1065 (2001)	48
<u>Page v. Prudential Life Ins. Co.,</u> 12 Wn.2d 101, 109, 120 P.2d 527 (1942)	25, 26, 27
<u>State ex rel. Wood v. Superior Court,</u> 76 Wash. 27, 30-31, 135 P. 494 (1913)	12, 13
<u>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick,</u> 121 Wn.2d 38, 47, 846 P.2d 522 (1993)	35, 36
<u>Young Soo Kim v. Choong-Hyun Lee,</u> 174 Wn.App. 319, 323, 18, 300 P.3d 431 (2013)	7
Non-Washington State Authority	
<u>In re Carpenter's Estate,</u> 253 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1971)	22

Statutes

RCW 5.60.030 41

RCW 11.24.010 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17

RCW 11.24.050 47, 48

RCW 11.94.050 45

RCW 11.94.090 36

RCW 11.94.100 36, 37, 39

RCW 11.94.120 45

RCW 11.96A.020 44

RCW 11.96A.150 45, 47, 48

RCW 25.15.038 30

RCW 25.15.154 29

Ch. 71.05 RCW 34

RCW 74.34.020 37

Regulations and Rules

Civil Rules

CR 56 42, 43

CR 60 14

Rules on Appeal

RAP 9.12 43

RAP 18.1 48

Rules of Evidence

ER 702 33

Other Authorities

Bruce R. Moen, Nat'l Bus. Inst., Inc., *Washington Probate: Beyond the Basics* 171 (1996). 13
